C
S
E
V
B
6
1
0
1
R
3
U
s
e
r
M
a
n
u
a
l
S
t
e
r
e
o
A
u
d
i
o
P
o
w
e
r
A
m
p
l
i
f
i
e
r
E
v
a
l
u
a
t
i
o
n
B
o
a
r
d
(
R
e
v
3
)
CSEVB6101R3 User Manual
Stereo Audio Power Amplifier Evaluation Board (Rev 3)
General Description
The amp is stereo efficient, digital amplifier power stage for driving speakers up to 2x10W/4Ω. The high effi-
ciency of the amp allows it to do 2x10W/4Ω without external heat sink. This module has standby and mute
function, so Arduino can control it how and when it works.
Features and Key Specification
 Supply Voltage ±2.5 ~ ±11 V
 Audio In ±0.52V (max.)@±10V
 Stereo Output Power  10WRMS per channel @ ±10V, 4 
 (for CS6A4983)
CSEVB6101R3
Applications
 Hifi Audio Power Amplifier
Connections
 3.5mm audio jack
 Speakers screw wire connector
 Power supply screw wire connector
Page 1
Rev A. Mar 2015
Figure 1.  Photo of Stereo Audio Power Amplifier
Demo Board (Version 3)
Canaan Semiconductor
Page 2
Rev A. Mar 2015
CSEVB6101R3
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
CAUTION: Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur, including inoperability and degradation of device
reliability and/or performance. Functional operation of the device and/or non-degradation at the Absolute Maximum Ratings or other conditions be-
yond those indicated in the Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. The Recommended Operating Conditions indicate conditions at which
the device is functional and the device should not be operated beyond such conditions. All voltages are measured with respect to the ground pin,
unless otherwise specified.
Supply Voltage |V | + |V |    22V
Differential Input Voltage ±10V
Common Mode Input Range ±10V
Output current (continuous) Per Channel  4.5A
Power Dissipation (on IC) Per Channel  14.5Wmax
Junction Temperature (TJMAX) (on IC) -20 ~ 70°C
Soldering Information SIP Package (10 seconds) 180°C
Storage Temperature -40 ~ 120°C
ELETRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Application circuit 1 with +VCC = -VEE = 11V, and 8  load stereo (unless otherwise specified. TA= 25°C).
Symbol  Parameter  Conditions  Min. Typ. Max.
Units
(Limits)
Icc
Total Quiescent Power Supply
Current (stereo)
VIN = 0V, VO =  0V, IO = 0A - 18 20 mA
IOP  Operating Current (stereo)
VIN = +/-0.4V, 1kHz sine wave
RL=8 , VO = +/-6.2V.
-  1.12  1.2 A
IOUT
Continuous output current  /
channel
VIN = +/-0.4V, 1kHz sine wave
RL=8 , VO = +/-6.2V.
-  550  600 mA
THD Total Harmonic Distortion
RL=8 , Av = 20x
VOUT = +/-4V, f = 500Hz
- 0.0029 -
%
8 , Av = 20x
VOUT = +/-4V, f = 1kHz
- 0.0029 -
AV Closed Loop Voltage Gain f = 1kHz - 17.4 - mV/mV
VOM
Maximum Output Voltage
Swing
THD + N ≥ 0.01%, f = 20Hz to
20kHz
RL = 2K 
-  - VPP  20
SR Slew Rate
VIN = +/-0.4Vpp, RL=2K ,
CL=100pF, f=1kHz
- 13 - V/μs
VOS
Input Offset Voltage per chan-
nel
VIN = 0V, VO = 0V - 3 - mV
IB Input Bias Current per channel VIN = 0V - - 20 nA
PSRR Power Supply Rejection Ratio VCC = +/-9 ~ +/-11V, VOUT=0V - 80 - dB
Canaan Semiconductor
Page 3
Connection Description
Rev A. Mar 2015
CSEVB6101R3
-VDD
  GND
+VDD
J1: 3.5mm Stereo
Audio Input
R113: Volume Control Potentiometer
J2: Voltage Power Supply Connector J4: Audio Output Connector
J15A: Direct Line-in Connector
Canaan Semiconductor
Page 4
J2
Audio IN Volume Control
-VDD +VDD GND
J4
Left Channel
Audio Out
GND Right Channel
Audio Out
J15A
-VDD
+VDD
GND
Right Channel Audio
Input
Left Channel Audio
Input
(Cont’) Connection Description
Rev A. Mar 2015
CSEVB6101R3
-VDD
+VDD
GND
85mm
49mm
Canaan Semiconductor
Page 5
Operation—Single End Stereo Audio Amplifier
Rev A. Mar 2015
CSEVB6101R3
Power
Dual rail DC power (from ±3.5V ~ ±10V) should be supplied to CSEVB6101R3 through the connector “J2”, where positive voltage
should be supplied to “+VDD” and negative voltage should be supplied to “-VDD”.
Audio In
The audio input signal can be applied to CSEVB6101R3 through either 3.5mm audio jack (connector “J1”) or direct line-in (connector
“J15A”). For any case, the maximum level of input single should be limited to ±0.52V at VDD = ±10V. The power level of the audio
input to the input CS6A4983 amplifier can be controlled via the “Volume Control” located next to the 3.5mm audio jack.
It should be noted that 3.5mm audio input and direct line-in should not be applied to CSEVB6101R3 simultaneously.
Output Speaker
Output speaker (with load impedance equals or greater than 4Ohm) could be used with CSEVB6101R3 through the connector “J4”.
To avoid damage of the speaker during power on/off of the CSEVB6101R3, external speaker protection circuit (uPC1237 based
speaker protection circuit is recommended, but other compatible speaker protector circuit could also be used) should be used. The
connection of the speaker protection circuit is shown below.
Canaan Semiconductor
Page 6
Date Rev Description
March 2015 A First Release
Revision History
Rev A. Mar 2015
CSEVB6101R3
Canaan Semiconductor
Page 7
The information presented in this document does not form part of any quotation or contract, is believed to be accurate and reliable.
Canaan Semiconductor (CS) does not assume any responsibility for use of any circuitry described, no circuit patent licenses are im-
plied. CS reserves the right to make changes to its products or to discontinue any integrated circuit product or service without notice,
and advises its customers to obtain the latest version of relevant information to verify, before placing orders, that the information being
relied on is current. No liability will be accepted by CS for any consequence of its use.
A few applications using integrated circuit products may involve potential risks of death, personal injury, or severe property or environ-
mental damage. CS integrated circuit products are not designed, intended, authorized, or warranted to be suitable for use in life-
support applications, devices or systems or other critical applications. Use of CS products in such applications is understood to be
fully at the risk of the customer. In order to minimize risks associated with the customer’s applications, the customer should provide
adequate design and operating safeguards.
IMPORTANT NOTICE
Headquarter
Canaan Semiconductor Limited
Unit 8, 12/F, Wah Yiu Industrial Centre
30-32 Au Pui Wan Street, Fotan
Shatin, N.T., HONG KONG
Tel  : (852)-3619-6533
Rev A. Mar 2015
CSEVB6101R3